audited financial statements of BN for the year ended December 26, 2020. The unaudited historical financial statements of BN for the three months ended
March 31, 2021 and 2020 are contained in Exhibit 99.2 of the Current Report on Form 8-K.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared by management in accordance with Article 11, Pro Forma
Financial Information, under Regulation S-X of the Exchange Act, and is for illustrative and informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the combined company’s financial position or results of operations
actually would have been had the acquisition been consummated as of the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company.

1

GRAHAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2021

(Dollars in thousands)

   Historical

Graham
Corporation
Historical

BNI
Historical

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 59,532   $ 1,313   $ (41,300)  (a), (h), (i)   $ 19,545
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   —   50   50
Investments   5,500   —   5,500
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances   17,378   9,889   27,267
Unbilled revenue   19,994   6,273   26,267
Inventories   17,332   4,017   97  (d)   21,446
Current portion of notes receivable - Related party   —   55   (55)  (k)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   512   776   1,288

Total current assets   120,248   22,373   (41,258)   101,363
Property, plant and equipment, net   17,618   4,902   2,518  (e)   25,038
Prepaid pension asset   6,216   —   6,216
Notes receivable - Related party   —   55   (55)  (k)   —
Operating lease assets   95   9,216   9,311
Goodwill   —   —   21,644  (f)   21,644
Customer relationships   —   —   11,800  (g)   11,800
Technology and technical know how   —   —   10,100  (g)   10,100
Other intangible assets, net   —   —   11,200  (g)   11,200
Other assets   103   —   150  (i)   253

Total assets   $ 144,280   $36,546   $ 16,099   $196,925

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt   $ —   $ 430   $ 1,570  (h)   $ 2,000
Current portion of finance lease obligations   21   114   135
Accounts payable   17,972   1,787   19,759
Accrued compensation   6,106   1,581   7,687
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   4,628   626   2,102  (c), (h), (l)   7,356
Customer deposits   14,059   7,599   21,658
Operating lease liabilities   46   965   1,011

2

Income taxes payable   741   —   741

Total current liabilities   43,573   13,102   3,672   60,347
Long-term debt   —   125   17,875  (h)   18,000
Finance lease obligations   34   —   34
Operating lease liabilities   37   8,269   8,306
Deferred income tax liability   635   —   (47)  (l)   588
Accrued pension liability   1,557   —   1,557
Accrued postretirement benefits   515   —   515
Other long-term liabilities   —   1,174   (322)   852

Total liabilities   46,351   22,670   21,178   90,199

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock
Common stock   1,075   —   3  (j)   1,078
Capital in excess of par value   27,272   837   (1,034)  (b), (j), (k)   27,075
Retained earnings   89,372   13,039   (13,206)  (k), (l)   89,205
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (7,397)   —   (7,397)
Treasury stock   (12,393)   —   9,158  (b)   (3,235)

Total stockholders’ equity   97,929   13,876   (5,079)   106,726

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $144,280  $36,546   $ 16,099   $196,925

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

GRAHAM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

(Dollars in thousands, except for share amounts)

   Historical

Graham

Corporation  BNI

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 97,489  $57,920  $ —   $155,409
Cost of products sold   77,020   33,767   14,635  (a), (b), (c), (d)   125,422

Gross profit   20,469   24,153   (14,635)   29,987

Other expenses and income:
Selling, general and administrative   17,471   16,598   (12,425)  (a), (e), (g)   21,644
Selling, general and administrative - amortization   —   —   1,095  (b)   1,095
Other income   (113)   (86)   86  (a)   (113)
Interest income   (167)   1   6  (h)   (160)
Interest expense   11   88   244  (f)   343

Total other expenses and income   17,202   16,601   (10,994)   22,809

Income before provision for income taxes   3,267   7,552   (3,641)   7,178
Provision for income taxes   893   —   873  (i)   1,766

Net income   $ 2,374  $ 7,552  $ (4,514)   $ 5,412

Per share data:
Basic:

Net income   $ 0.24   $ 0.51(j)

Diluted:
Net income   $ 0.24   $ 0.51(j)

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic   9,959   10,569(j)
Diluted   9,959   10,569(j)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

GRAHAM CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

On June 1, 2021, the Company completed its acquisition of Barber-Nichols, LLC (“BN”), a privately-owned designer and manufacturer of